92 Annual Report -2019

23.1.1 Currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund, at present, is not exposed to currency risk as all transac�ons are carried out
in Pakistani Rupees.

23.1.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates.

a) Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 As at June 30, 2019, the Debt Sub-Fund and Money Market Sub-Fund hold Pakistan Investment Bonds and Treasury

bills which are classified as 'fair value through profit or loss', exposing the Fund to fair value interest rate risk. In case
of 100 basis points increase / decrease in mark-up rates on June 30, 2019, with all other variables held constant, the
impact on the net assets and total comprehensive income for the year is as follows:

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Effect on total comprehensive income and net assets

2019 2018

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

 Pakistan Investment Bonds 50  -   50   52   -   52
 Treasury Bills  37,477   -   37,477   51,434   56,676   108,110
   37,527   -   37,527   51,486   56,676   108,162

 Change in basis points

 100  (41)  -   (41)  (86)  (94)  (180)
 (100)  41   -   41   82   90   172

b) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 As at June 30, 2019, the Debt Sub-Fund hold Term finance cer�ficates which are classified as 'fair value through profit

or loss', exposing the Fund to cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease
in mark-up rates on June 30, 2019, with all other variables held constant, the impact on the net assets and total
comprehensive income for the year is as follows:

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Total Exposure

2019 2018

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Effect on total comprehensive income and net assets

2019 2018

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

 Term finance cer�ficates and sukuk bonds 44,264   -   44,264   45,718   -   45,718

 Change in basis points-Fair value interest rate

 100  15   -   15   115   -   115
 (100)  (15)  -   (15)  (115)  -   (115)

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Total Exposure

2019 2018

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

 Yield / Interest rate sensi�vity posi�on for on balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity date and for off balance sheet instruments is based on se�lement date.

23.1.3 Price Risk

 Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by